
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 22 November 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J. Button (Chair) 
K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
 

S. Bhadye 
M. Bing Dong 
L. E. Nichols 
 

 
 

Independent Member: 
 
P. Briggs 
 
 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, M. Buck, J.Turner and J.R. Sexton 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 and the 
Extraordinary meeting held on 02 November 2023. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   External Audit Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a verbal update on the work of the External Auditors. 
 

 

5.   Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management) 
 

11 - 76 

 To consider the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in this 
report and present these to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee, ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate Risk 
Register and Risk Action Plan across other Committees. 
 

 

6.   Interim Internal Audit Report 
 

77 - 100 

 To note the Interim Internal Audit Report including Appendix A 
summarising the work undertaken by the Service during the period 
April to October 2023. 
 

 

7.   Reprioritisation of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 

101 - 118 

 To note the reprioritisation of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 

 

8.   Review of the Confidential Reporting Code ( Whistleblowing 
policy) 
 

119 - 128 

 To note the review of the Confidential Reporting Code and agree to 
retain the current policy. 
 

 

9.   Committee Forward Plan 
 

129 - 132 

 To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
2 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J. Button (Chair) 
Councillor K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 
 

M. Arnold 

 

L. E. Nichols 

 

P. Briggs 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors S. Bhadye 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

27/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bhadye. 
 
Councillor Bing Dong attended the meeting remotely. She was able to take 
part in the debate, but was not allowed to vote.  
 

28/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

29/23   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Howkins, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
resolved that the public and press be excluding during consideration of the 
following item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee, 2 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

30/23   Future Resourcing of the Internal Audit Service  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head – Corporate 
Governance on the future resourcing of the internal audit service. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:02 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
27 July 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J. Button (Chair) 
Councillor K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

S. Bhadye 

 

M. Bing Dong 

L. E. Nichols 

 

P. Briggs 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

13/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

14/23   Minutes  
 

Councillor Nichols raised concern about the following statement from the 
Chief Executive appearing in the minutes: “The audit report presented to this 
Committee in the previous item, has thus taken our auditors 5 years to 
produce - though to be fair to KPMG, the best part of a year’s delay can be 
directly attributed to the actions of one individual Spelthorne Councillor which 
is currently being investigated under the Members’ Code of Conduct,” as the 
matter should not have been spoken about since it was under investigation 
and has since been found to be inaccurate.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

15/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared that he was a member of Knowle Green Estates 
Limited Board. 
 

16/23   Refreshed Internal Audit Assurance Opinions  
 

The Committee received a report from the Internal Audit Manager on the 
refreshed Internal Audit Assurance opinions. 
 

Page 5



 
Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee confirmed the audit opinion was owned by the Internal Audit 
Manager. 
 
The Committee resolved to note and endorse the refreshed assurance 
opinions which have been adopted from 2023. 
 

17/23   Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  
 

The Committee received a report from the Internal Audit Manager on the 
significant strategic risks to the Council in delivering its priorities. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager informed the Committee that work was underway, 
in conjunction with IT, on transferring the current Risk Register to a new 
system which would modernise the look and feel of the register. 
 
The Committee asked whether the Internal Audit Manager advised the 
Management Team on risks and were advised that part of their role was to 
highlight risks to both the Audit Committee and the Management Team. 
Financial risks would be highlighted by the external auditors. 
 
The Committee discussed the Sinking Fund as a mitigating factor for some of 
the financial risks identified and queried the balance of the Fund. The Chief 
Accountant advised that since the start of the investment properties, £54m of 
income had been used to support Council services and that the Sinking Fund 
stood at approximately £38m. 
 
The Committee suggested that some of the mitigating actions in the Risk 
Register required increased clarity around how those actions make a 
difference. 
 
The Committee resolved: 

1. To note the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in the 
report, 

2. To recommend that the Corporate Risk Register be presented to the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

3. To ensure continued wider reporting of the Corporate Risk Register 
and Risk Action Plan across other Committees 

 

18/23   Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion for 2022/23  
 

The Committee received a report form the Internal Audit Manager on the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee asked if it would be possible to know if there were any actions 
that had been identified by audits that had not been carried out and whether 
the officers responsible for those actions could be invited to attend a future 
Committee meeting. The Chair confirmed that it was within the Committee’s 
remit to request specific officers to attend meetings. 
 

Page 6



 
Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried whether there was a strategy to prevent risk and were 
advised that it was not always possible to prevent a risk but actions can put in 
place to mitigate risk. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/23. 
2. Note the annual audit opinion on the Council’s internal control 

environment, risk management and governance arrangements 
 

19/23   Public Interest Report Recommendations - Action Plan  
 

The Committee received a report from the Group Head – Assets on the 
proposed actions to address the recommendations in the Public Interest 
Report. 
 
Councillor Nichols proposed a change to Option 1 in the report by adding the 
following text “…to establish a risk-based view of the expected long term 
portfolio and individual property behaviour to inform members and support 
future decisions including sinking fund adequacy”. This was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee requested to see cash flow at both property and portfolio level 
and visual representation of these. The Committee also felt the risk register 
lacked discussion around financial risks. The Committee further requested 
that the appendices be reviewed by councillors so that they could be 
understood without lengthy explanation. The Group Head – Assets thanked 
the Committee for their feedback and advised that the report would be 
returning to the Development Sub-Committee in the Autumn. 
 
The Committee queried the use of key performance indicators (KPI’s). The 
Group Head – Assets advised that they would be reporting three times a year, 
with the reports closely linked to the KPIs. The De
[...]
changes would be in place by end of December 2023 at the earliest. The 
External Auditor advised that they did not expect to start work until 2024. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive stated that consideration needed to be given to 
what could be done in relation to the 2022/23 accounts so that the new 
incoming auditors would have a confirmed opening balance. 
 
The Committee queried if there was any work that could be done while 
awaiting the guidance from DHLUC. The External Auditor advised that they 
would continue to engage with officers to explore any work that could be 
started ahead of the guidance. 
 
The Committee requested that their concern was recorded and reported to 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that there was no timetable going 
forward and that there was significant risk in not knowing when the external 
audit would be conducted. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

22/23   Annual Governance Statement 2022-23  
 

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive to approve 
the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee requested clarification over a statement in the report which 
indicated that the external auditors could now begin their work on the 
outstanding accounts, which contradicted the report from the External Auditor. 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that at the time of writing the statement 
was correct in its expectations. The External Auditor advised that changes to 
the statement could be made and that it should take into account events up 
until the point the accounts would be signed off. 
 

Page 8



 
Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 
subject to any further amendments in conjunction with the Chair of Audit 
Committee and endorse the improvement actions identified in the Statement 
 

23/23   KGE Accounts Year End 31 March 2022  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Accountant on the audited 
accounts for Knowle Green Estates Ltd for year end 31 March 2022. 
 
The Committee queried why the BlueBox system was used without proper 
testing and were advised that extensive evaluation was involved and 
integration issues would be addressed going forward. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report 
 

24/23   SDS Accounts Year End 31 March 2022  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Accountant on the audited 
accounts for Spelthorne Direct Services (SDS) Ltd for year end 31 March 
2022. 
 
The Committee queried the expected future turnover and whether there would 
be any governance changes. The Chief Accountant advised the turnover was 
expected to be above £1m in the next two to three years. In terms of 
governance, consideration could be given to including non-executives and the 
possibility for an independent Chief Executive. As SDS is part of a group set 
of companies, the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer would 
need to retain control over the finances. 
 
The Committee asked if there was any Corporation Tax to be paid and were 
advised that there should not be due to Enterprise Allowance and the 
purchase of vehicles. 
 
The Committee were advised that consideration would be given  to have a 
Member on the board of SDS.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

25/23   SBC Accounts Year End 31 March 2023  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Accountant on the draft 
unaudited financial statements for 2022-23. 
 
The Chief Accountant advised the Committee that while there were some 
issues with the report, the accounts represented a fair and true account of the 
financial position of the Council. The Chief Accountant informed the 
Committee that three new members of staff joined the Finance Team between 
1 March 2023 and 17 April 2023 and made an important impact which 

Page 9



 
Audit Committee, 27 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

enabled the accounts to be published by 31 May 2023. The Chief Accountant 
extended his thanks to those staff members. 
 
The Chief Accountant highlighted the valuation change and stated that while 
this was a large change, it only represented a paper loss and would only 
impact the council if they decided to sell the assets. 
 
The Committee queried what assurance there was that issues identified in the 
accuracy of the accounts would not be repeated in subsequent years. The 
Chief Accountant advised that they were now able to produce reports directly 
from Centros rather than a spreadsheet. The Deputy Chief Executive also 
reiterated that the Finance Team had been considerably strengthened. 
 
The Committee queried why some assets were revalued on a five-yearly 
basis and were advised that assets under £1m were revaluated every five 
years, those over £1m would be revaluated yearly. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report and the draft unaudited financial 
statements, which were published on the Council’s website on 31 May 2023, 
in accordance with the statutory deadline. 
 

26/23   Committee Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023-2024 Municipal year. 
 
A member noted that future updates from External Auditors were missing from 
the Forward Plan and requested these be added. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023-2024 Municipal year with the inclusion of updates from External 
Auditors, be approved. 
 
Meeting ended at 22:24 
 

Page 10



  

 
 

Audit Committee   

 

30th November 2023  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to highlight significant strategic risks in delivering the 
Council priorities (CARES) and objectives, current strategies to manage risks 
(these are defined as current control actions and current mitigating actions) as 
well as any further mitigation measures underway set out in the separate Risk 

Title Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  

Purpose of the report To  note  

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority The Corporate Risk Register outlines significant strategic risks 
impacting the effective delivery of all corporate priorities 
(CARES).  

Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

1.Consider the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in this report and present these to the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee, ensuring continued wider 
reporting of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Action 
Plan across other Committees.    

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Corporate Risk Register continues to ensure that the 
Council’s most significant risks in relation to achievement of 
corporate priorities and objectives are identified, managed, 
monitored, and reported.  

Continued visibility and ownership of the risks and issues 
raised in this report is recommended across the Council due 
to the significant and wide-reaching implications. This will 
support improved coordination in addressing risks and 
implementing mitigating actions.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Action Plan. Exposure to wider externalities and other pressures are 
continuing to present competing levels of crises. Consequently, the Council 
continues to encounter some challenge in the context of delivering corporate 
priorities, the nature of which spans across several themes including 
financial/housing/refugee situation/accelerated service demand/recruitment 
and retention/ environmental. The approaches being taken to proactively 
manage identified risks and mitigate impact are referred to in this report and 
related appendices.  

1.2 The Corporate Risk Management Officer Group (officer led) meets three to 
four times a year, chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance 
Officer). This forum provides an opportunity for officers to cons
[...]
nagement Advisors 
in the context of the challenges 
presented in the current 
financial environment  

October 2022  Deputy Chief Executive/ 
Chief Finance Officer 
Action reviewed by Deputy 
Chief Executive (CFO) in 
February 2023, 
2.6.23,22.10.23    

(i)December 
2022  
(ii) Revised 
June 2023  
 
 

COMPLETED. This 
exercise is completed 
and continues to 
coincide with the 
relevant period / 
financial year. The 
status will therefore 
remain as ongoing.   

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Audit Committee   

 

30th November 2023  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The Internal Audit Manager at Spelthorne is responsible under Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) for providing independent assurance to the 
Audit Committee and Corporate Management Team relating to the Council’s 
systems of internal control, risk management and governance arrangements. 

1.2 This report seeks to summarise the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Service during the period April to October 2023. It includes reference to the 
following broad work categories in supporting the provision of assurance to 
the Council, as well as wider corporate roles and responsibilities undertaken 
by the Internal Audit Manager. Please refer to Appendix A regarding 
developments under each service activity area.  

(a)Assurance assignments (audits) (Category 1 at Appendix A)  

(b) Audit Follow Up Work (Category 2 at Appendix A) 

Title Interim Internal Audit Report  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority All Priorities  

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the Interim Internal Audit Report including Appendix A 
summarising the work undertaken by the Service during the 
period April to Octoer 2023.  

 

Reason for 
Recommen
[...]
rnal Audit 
Manager, Group Head of Corporate Governance and Chief Finance Officer 
have concluded that for the remainder of 2023/24 the focus should be on 
delivering prioritised audit assignments from the workplan along with several 

Title Reprioritisation of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  

Purpose of the report Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Report Author All Wards 

 

Ward(s) Affected No     

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the reprioritisation of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 Not applicable 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 
 

other important work areas which continue to represent a wide remit of 
responsibilities for the Internal Audit Service. Given the adverse market 
conditions, initiating a recruitment process in seeking establishment resource 
is not deemed to represent an efficient use of Officer time and therefore 
interim resourcing arrangements are being put in place for the remainder of 
the current financial year to keep the 2023/24 audit programme on track. To 
support the delivery of priority ‘A’ audit assignments an additional 43 audit 
contractor days are being procured (in addition to the estimated 31 contractor 
days  set out in the original audit plan) thereby totalling approx. 74 contractor 
days which will support delivery of eight internal audit assignments. This 
approach has also been previously communicated to the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Audit Committee, highlighting that an initial Options Paper will be 
presented to the Audit Committee at a future meeting in planning for future 
service delivery from the 2024/25 financial year. The separate Options Paper 
explores ways to resource the audit team going forward and has been  
presented at an Extraordinary Audit Committee meeting in November by the 
Chief Finance Officer 
[...]
 325 days based on the following breakdown: 

 

Resource  FTE  Days Available  

Internal Audit Manager  0.75 161  

Senior Auditor (April to August 
2023)  

0.4 90  

Contractor  0.33 74  

Total  1.48 325  

 

2.4 In determining inclusion of assurance assignments for the audit plan and in 
undertaking prioritisation/reprioritisation exercises the following factors are 
important considerations and explain the rationale and approach: 

- High level risk evaluation of area (Low/Medium/High/Very High)  

- Continued importance of having an audit plan with several higher risk 
areas that align with Spelthorne’s current corporate priorities and 
objectives 

- Whether the auditable area is included on the Corporate Risk Register 
which represents the authority’s most significant risk areas  

- Time since the area has been last audited, previous assurance opinions 
and nature of recommendations. 

- Budgetary Implications  

- Value and volume of transactions associated with a functional area.  

- Topical organisational risk areas and Best Practice guidance in the audit 
profession  

 

2.5 In terms of the audit assignments for 2023/24, some priority B audit work 
areas (one assignment and four advisory/continuous auditing pieces of work)  
that have not yet commenced are being halted and cannot be delivered 
during 2023/24. They may be considered again as part of the 2024/25 audit 
planning process, however that will depend on the emerging and evolving 
risks drawn out at the planning stage. The status and progress of all category 
B and category A audit assignments and wider work categories on the work 
programme, along with any relevant next steps and considerations are 
referred to in the table at Appendix A to this report.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Audit Committee are requested to note the reprioritisation of the risk based 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and removal of some work areas from the 
original plan presented in March 2023 (as highl
[...]
nagement meetings; 
Working Groups  

N/A Completed 
and 
ongoing. 

n/a – these 
activities form 
part of service 
expectations  

Throughout the year. 

In view of capacity, this will be limited to 
attendance at three Working Groups - the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, the 
Procurement Group and the Corporate Debt 
Group.  

28. Corporate tasks such 
as Service 
Planning/Health and 
Safety/GDPR/Budgets 
etc.  

N/A Completed 
and 
ongoing. 

n/a – these 
activities form 
part of service 
expectations  

Throughout the year 

29. Team meetings/1-2-
1’s/ Performance 
Management  

N/A Completed 
and 
ongoing. 

n/a – these 
activities form 
part of service 
expectations  

 Throughout the year 

30. Training – CPD and 
corporate  

N/A Completed 
and 
ongoing. 

n/a – these 
activities form 
part of service 
expectations  

 Throughout the year 

 

P
age 114



Appendix A –Reprioritisation and status of annual internal audit work programme for 2023/24 
KEY for work status  - Please refer to last page of document  
 
 
 
KEY FOR WORK STATUS  

 

 
 

 Completed  

 Removed from audit plan for 2023/24  

 Commenced  

 On schedule to commence quarter 3 or 4  

*ASTERISK  Supported by external service provider 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit Committee  

30 November 2023 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Whistleblowing provides a process for concerns to be raised in the workplace.  
This report seeks to advise and update members on the outcome of the 
annual review of the Confidential Reporting Code by the Monitoring Officer 
and to provide an update on the number of whistleblowing cases raised under 
the Code in the last year. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Confidential Reporting Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and 
sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s 
work. It also sets out legal protection against reprisals under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act. 

2.2 There is a requirement for the Confidential Reporting Code to be reviewed 
annually by the Council’s Monitoring Officer and this is then reported to the 
Audit Committee.  

2.3 The Code details:  

(a) The nature of concerns which may be reported. (Section 2)  

Title Review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing 
policy) 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires reporting to Committee. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note that the review of the Confidential Reporting Code by 
the Monitoring Officer has taken place and agree to retain 
the current policy.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current code is fit for purpose and covers all relevant 
matters.   

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



 
 

(b) Other policies such as the Grievance Procedure which exist to deal with 
employment issues including bullying or harassment. (Section 2)  

(c) Safeguards against harassment or victimisation as a result of raising a 
concern. (Section 3)  

(d) Processes for raising and dealing with concerns including the various 
officers and organisations who could be contacted. (Sections 7 to 10) 

2.4 In November 2022 a review of the Code was reported to the Audit Committee. 

2.5 An internal audit was carried out on the Code in November 2022 and 
identified improvements in  

(a) testing staff awareness of and confidence in the whistleblowing 
arrangements and the mechanisms by which they can raise concerns; 
and 

(b) regular training for all staff on the arrangements, and line managers on 
their role in relation to handling concerns raised by staff. 

2.6 The whistleblowing arrangements are currently communicated via different 
media: indirectly through the intranet and posters on staff boards, as well as 
directly via presentations at staff meeting

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
30 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J. Button (Chair) 
Councillor K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

S. Bhadye 

 

M. Bing Dong 

L. E. Nichols 

 

P. Briggs 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors  C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

31/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

32/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 and the Extraordinary 
meeting on 02 November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

33/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared that he was a member of Knowle Green Estates 
Limited Board. 
 

34/23   External Audit Update  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive provided an update on the work of the external 
auditors (BDO) and advised the Committee that BDO were awaiting DLUHC 
to issue a ministerial directive which would likely set out a deadline for all 
outstanding audits to be cleared or for qualifications/disclaimers to be issued. 
As BDO had not commenced work on the audits they had advised they would 
issue qualification opinions/disclaimers for the relevant years. They would 
also complete the Value for Money opinions for the outstanding years. 
 
The Committee stated that the Corporate Risk Register did not include any 
mention of risk related to the unaudited accounts. The Deputy Chief Executive 



 
Audit Committee, 30 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

advised that a statement outlining the risks could be compiled and provided to 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee queried whether BDO would present their opinions to the 
Committee once finalised and were assured that BDO would be invited to 
report to the Members upon completion of the audits. 
 
The Committee queried whether there would be any contractual pressure that 
could be applied to BDO to encourage them to commence work on the audits 
and were advised that there was no direct contract between the Council and 
BDO, the contract is between BDO and the PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments). 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

35/23   Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  
 

The Committee received a report from the Audit Manager on the significant 
strategic risks to the Council in delivering its priorities and highlighted five new 
actions across four risk categories.  
 
The Committee discussed the impact of externalities on the various risk 
categories and queried the risk areas which related to recovery from Covid. 
The Audit Manager advised that the Risk Register reflected the corporate 
priorities and that the corporate plan was in the process of being updated, 
once that work had been completed the risk areas would change to reflect the 
new corporate priorities. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on the number of Ukrainian families 
that had approached the Council for housing. The Deputy Chief Executive 
advised that the specific number would be identified and communicated to the 
members outside of the meeting. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the Corporate Risk Register was too 
long and that some risk owners may not understand the difference between a 
‘control’ and a ‘mitigation’. The Audit Manager suggested that the creation of 
service-level Operational Risk Registers would help to reduce the size of the 
Strategic Risk Register.   
 
The Committee requested that the concerns over the size of the Risk Register 
were communicated to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved to consider the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report and present these to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate 
Risk register and Risk Action plan across other Committees. 
 
 
 



 
Audit Committee, 30 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

36/23   Interim Internal Audit Report  
 

The Committee received a report from the Audit Manager summarising the 
work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service from April to October 2023 and 
highlighted key areas of the report. 
 
The Committee expressed concern over Corporate Procurement and 
requested that the Head of Procurement attend the Audit Committee in 
January 2024 to provide an update on actions taken to address audit 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee queried whether the Council would meet the expected 
standards for audits at the next external quality assessment. The Audit 
Manager advised that a reciprocal review was currently being conducted to 
assess conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) with 
a report to be presented to the Committee in January 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Interim Internal Audit Report including 
Appendix A summarising the work undertaken by the Service during the 
period April to October 2023. 
 

37/23   Reprioritisation of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  
 

The Committee received a report from the Audit Manager on the 
reprioritisation of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and were advised that  
Some priority B audit work could not be delivered in 2023/24. 
 
The Committee queried whether the 74 contractor days set out in the report 
were an increase on what had been originally planned. The Audit Manager 
advised they were additional days to be bought in to support delivery of the 
audit programme, funded from the vacant post. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the reprioritisation of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2023/24. 
 

38/23   Review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing 
policy)  
 

The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on the review of 
the Whistleblowing Policy and were advised that the current code was 
deemed fit for purpose. An internal audit of the policy was carried out and 
several improvements were made. 
 
The Committee had no questions or comments. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note that the review of the Confidential Reporting Code by the 
Monitoring Office had taken place, and; 

2. Agree to retain the current policy. 



 
Audit Committee, 30 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 

39/23   Committee Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2023 
- 2024 Municipal year. 
 
The Committee queried whether a review of the expiry dates of Council 
policies could be added to the Forward Plan. The Group Head – Corporate 
Governance advised that a master list of policies, including expiry dates, was 
being created. The Committee agreed that the Master List of Policies, once 
completed, would be presented to the Committee for noting. 
 
The Committee queried whether a report on Operational Risk Registers could 
be presented at the next committee. The Audit Manager advised that it would 
be a significant piece of work to put service level risk registers in place and 
that maintaining operational risk registers forms part of the responsibility of 
Group Heads and Managers as Risk Owners. It was agreed that the Chair of 
Audit Committee and Audit Manager would discuss the nature of the report 
further and that a progress report would be presented to the Committee at a 
future date. 
 
The Committee agreed to add an item on Procurement Follow-up, with an 
invite to attend to be extended to the Head of Procurement. 
 
The Committee agreed to add an item on CIPFA Financial Management Code 
Self-Assessment to the March 2024 meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved that the Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023 - 2024 Municipal year, be approved with the addition of the agreed 
items. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:44 
 


